
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Committee Services – Tel: 01303 853369/853267 
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.shepway.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 5 December 2017 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: 13 December 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: To all members of the Licensing Sub Committee – Councillors 
Roger Wilkins, Michael Lyons and Miss Susie Govett 
 

 The sub-committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time 
and place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the sub-committee who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are 
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 The Committee must appoint a Chairman for this meeting. 
 

2.   Apologies of absence  
 

3.   Declarations of interest  
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories*: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI) 

b)  other significant interests (OSI) 

c)  voluntary announcements of other interests 

 
4.   Declarations of lobbying  

 
 Members should complete the enclosed yellow form and return it to the 

Committee Administrator at the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@shepway.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 December 2017 

5.   An application for a new premises licence to cover the whole of Saga, 
Enbrook Park Sandgate High Street, Sandgate (including the external 
areas) (Pages 3 - 46) 
 

 Report DCL/17/27 sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to 
consider in determining a new premise licence. The licensing committee is 
the Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by the Magistrates 
Court. It is, therefore, not appropriate for officers to make additional 
comments other than in the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the 
legislation of the Licensing Act 2003. Therefore there are no comments 
from Legal, Finance or other officers included in this report.  
 

 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a discloseable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Number   DCL/17/27 

 
 
To:                         Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date:                      13 December 2017 
Status:                   Non-Executive Decision  
Head of service: Ben Geering  
 
 
SUBJECT: AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE TO COVER 

THE WHOLE OF SAGA, ENBROOK PARK, SANDGATE HIGH 
STREET, SANDGATE (INCLUDING THE EXTERNAL AREAS) 

            
SUMMARY:  This report sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to 
consider in determining a new premise licence. The licensing committee is the 
Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by the Magistrates Court. It is, 
therefore, not appropriate for officers to make additional comments other than in 
the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation of the Licensing Act 
2003. Therefore there are no comments from Legal, Finance or other officers 
included in this report  
 
REASONS FOR DETERMINATION: 
The Committee is obliged to determine the application with a view of promoting 
the licensing objectives. In making its decision the Committee must also have 
regard to all the representations made and the evidence it hears. The Committee 
is obliged to have regard to the national guidance and the councils own licensing 
policy. 
 
 
DETERMINATION: 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to: 
1. Note the contents of Report DCL/17/27 
2. Determine the application. The options for determining the application 

are set out in section 5 below.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 5 December 
2017 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the sale or supply of alcohol on and 

off the premise and other licensable activities must be authorised by a 
premise licence.  

 
1.2 The premises does have a current premises licence. This licence only 

covers internal areas. When the Pavillion was constructed a licence was 
granted for live and recorded music until 23.00. The music caused noise 
nuisance in adjacent domestic premises on Military Road and the licence 
was called in for a review. On review a condition was put on the licence as 
follows:- 

 
No live amplified instruments or vocalist performances can be held on the 
premises. 

 
1. Performances can take place at a frequency of no more than twice a week 

for a maximum of 4 hours per performance. There will be a maximum of 65 
events per year, of which no more than 12 may involve live music. 

2. External speakers are not to be used for announcements or recordings. 
3. All windows and doors to remain closed for the duration of any 

performance. 
4. Advisory signage to be posted to remind patrons to keep noise to a 

minimum when leaving the premises. 
5. The applicant must introduce a system for staff to supervise patrons to 

ensure that they leave the premises quickly and with minimum disruption to 
residents. 

 

 This application contains no reference to this in either the application or the 
operating schedule. 
 

1.3 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1. 
 

1.4 The premises are situated in sloping landscaped park land adjacent to 
Military Road, Enbrook Road and Sandgate High Street. There is a car 
park to the rear near Enbrook Road. On the eastern side is a modern block 
of mainly offices. On the western side bounded by Military  Road is the 
Saga Pavillion. This a composite structure of steel, glass and canvas. This 
building has the Saga nursery underneath for use by Saga staff. The 
Pavillion is in regular use for events and functions and is where the live and 
recorded music would be played. Saga holds garden parties and functions 
in the park land and desires the licence to be extended to the outside 
areas.   
 

1.5 Current licence details (where appropriate) are enclosed in Appendix 2. 
 

 
2. APPLICATION 
 
2.1  An application has been made for a new Premises Licence by the licence 

holder Saga Group Limited 
 

Page 4



2.2 The application is in relation to Saga, Enbrook Park, Sandgate High Street, 
Sandgate 
 

2.3 The application is for plays, films, performance of dance, the provision of 
late night refreshment, the sale of alcohol, recorded and live music, 
Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 2300. Opening hours to be 11.00 to 23.30 
Monday to Sunday.  
 

2.4 The applicant is mindful of their responsibilities and has received copies 
of the objections (see Appendix 3).  

 
3. OBSERVATIONS 
 
3.1 The Committee must take such steps, as it considers necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

 
3.2 The Shepway DC Licensing Policy is available at: 

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-
2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf 

 

3.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. This is available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-
issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

 
 
4. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
4.1 This hearing has been required by the Licensing Act 2003 because 

representation has been made by:  
 
 

Responsible Authority 
 

Comments 

Kent Police  None                                                  

Environmental Health (Pollution) Objections. EP have been in discussion 
with the applicant and may withdraw their 
objection subject to acceptable 
conditions. 

Environmental Health 
(Commercial) 

None 

Kent Fire and Rescue None 

Planning None 

Child Protection Agency None 

 
 
            

Page 5

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


  
 4.2 10 Representations have been received from other interested parties by 

the Licensing Authority regarding the application. These objections can be 
found in Appendix 3. 

 
 
5. OPTIONS 
 
5.1 The licensing sub-committee has the following options: 

a) Grant the Licence variation as requested. 
b) Grant the Licence variation but add conditions. 
c) Reject whole or part of the application. 

 
5.2 The committee is asked to note that it may not add conditions or reject the 

whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. The committee must only consider evidence that relates to the 4 
licensing objectives. Any conditions must promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 
 
Arthur Atkins, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Telephone: 01303 853242 
Email: arthur.atkins@shepway.gov.uk 
 

 
No published documents have been relied upon in the preparation of the 
report. 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1. Application  
Appendix 2 Current licensing hours and conditions. 
Appendix 3 Relevant Representations 
. 

Page 6

mailto:arthur.atkins@shepway.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Saga 

New Premise Application 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



APPENDIX  2 
 
Saga - Current Licence Operating Schedule 
 
 
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE 
ACTIVITIES 
 

 Live Music Recorded 
Music/Making 

Music 

Other Similar 
Regulated 

Entertainment 

Supply of 
Alcohol On 

Provision of 
Facilities for 

Dancing 
Provision of 
facilities for 

entertainment 
of a similar 

nature 
Monday 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 
Tuesday 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 
Wednesday 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 
Thursday 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 
Friday 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 19:00 23:00 
Saturday 12:00 23:00 12:00 23:00 12:00 23:00 12:00 23:00 12:00 23:00 
Sunday 12:00 23:00 12:00 23:00 12:00 23:00 12:00 23:00 12:00 23:00 

 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES (IF GIVEN) 
Monday  18:30 to 23:30 
Tuesday 18:30 to 23:30 
Wednesday 18:30 to 23:30 
Thursday 18:30 to 23:30 
Friday  18:30 to 23:30 
Saturday 11:30 to 23:30 
Sunday  11:30 to 23:30 
 
 
 
 

Conditions Attached  
after a Hearing by the Licensing Authority  11 May 2006 

 
The Sub-Committee has decided to give the following hours with conditions that are 
additional to those set out in the operating schedule. 
 
Opening Hours 
Monday to Friday 1830 – 2330hrs  
Saturday and Sunday 1130 – 2330hrs  
 
Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Friday 1900 – 2300hrs  
Saturday and Sunday 1200 – 2300hrs  
 
All other regulated entertainment, hours will be as under the alcohol licence. 
 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

The Sub-Committee accepted the steps set out in the operating schedule. 
 

Page 37



Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
No live amplified instruments or vocalist performances can be held on the 
premises. 
 

1. Performances can take place at a frequency of no more than twice a week for a 
maximum of 4 hours per performance. There will be a maximum of 65 events per 
year, of which no more than 12 may involve live music. 

2. External speakers are not to be used for announcements or recordings. 
3. All windows and doors to remain closed for the duration of any performance. 
4. Advisory signage to be posted to remind patrons to keep noise to a minimum when 

leaving the premises. 
5. The applicant must introduce a system for staff to supervise patrons to ensure that 

they leave the premises quickly and with minimum disruption to residents. 
 
Reasons: The Sub-Committee was concerned about disturbance to local residents, as set 
out in the letters on the application and as described by the objectors. However the Sub-
Committee took account of the nature of the events Saga wish to run and the fact that they 
are well managed by Mrs Evans. There was no proposal to change the type of events held 
at the pavilion from those held in the past, which included: choral concerts, charitable 
dinners, fetes etc. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that Mrs Evans controlled the type of 
event put on at the Pavilion. 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account the strength of feeling of the objectors and the 
concerns they had that matters might deteriorate in the future. The Environmental Health 
Manager reported that during 2000, there had been a number of complaints, but since the 
Council had worked with Saga to control noise and public nuisance and Saga had 
implemented various measures to improve noise control, matters had improved 
considerably. The objectors agreed that at the moment, events were well controlled; 
however, they feared events growing out of control. 
 
With these points in mind, the Sub-Committee has allowed Saga a total of 65 events per 
year, including no more than 12 live music events per year. This is in effect what they have 
had recently, in that they are allowed to have up to 12 live music events per year under the 
previous Public Entertainment Licence (PEL), and on top of that they have run 
approximately 53 events, which previously would not have fallen under the PEL. These 
events will now all fall under the licence controlled by Shepway District Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee also accepted the amendments to hours and amplified music 
proposed by the applicant, and made some further small amendments to hours to assist 
the residents. 
 

Public Safety 
The Sub-Committee accepted the steps set out in the operating schedule. 
 

Protection of Children From Harm 
The Sub-Committee accepted the steps set out in the operating schedule. 
 
 

 

Page 38



APPENDIX 3 

 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

I wish to object to the application from Saga for a Premises Licence for Regulated 

Entertainment and the sale and Supply of Alcohol from 11.00 - 23.00 every day. 

 

My objection is based on my concern that this new licence may increase the possibility of 

public nuisance for the many dwellings nearby, including my own.  

 

I am particularly concerned about noise nuisance as this already happens occasionally when 

an Entertainment event is held in the Saga Pavilion.  Because of the 'tented' roof arrangement 

on the building, the noise carries very easily across the Golden Valley.  As this nuisance 

currently only happens occasionally, I am prepared to tolerate it (I understand that there is 

currently a clause attached to the existing licence restricting the number of events Saga can 

hold in a year).  However, if by applying for this new licence, it is Saga's intention to hold 

more frequent events at the Pavilion, the noise nuisance would not be tolerable.   

 

Additionally, depending on the nature of such events, I would be concerned about the 

possibility of an increase in low level disorder when guests are leaving the Pavilion. 

 

I would be grateful if the Licensing team would consider my objection. 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

To whom it may concern as a resident of Enbrook Rd I haven’t minded the occasional event 

where amplification has been used for music or speaking although it is of an excessive 

volume and somewhat intrusive, the relative infrequency makes it bearable. 

 

The thought of that being a daily or weekly occurrence would not be acceptable and I would 

be very concerned as to the level of disruption this would cause. 

 

The selling of alcohol would also encourage a drinking culture on those nights which 

invariably makes its ways out into the local streets. 

 

We object to this premises license being granted. 

Kind Regards 

  

 
 
- I wish to comment on the license application by Saga for a premises license. I have no objection to 
the sale of alcohol although I expect there will be an increase in inebriated behaviour and noise 
outside my house in Enbrook Road. I am much more concerned about the noise that will result from 
amplified sound of all types being permitted every day of the week until 11pm. We put up with the 
occasional event at the moment although the volume is excessive: I shouldn't be able to hear what 
people are saying from my house. I t must be deafening inside. You would think that performances 
are happening in the open air as there doesn't appear to be any sound proofing. This building is 
wholly inappropriate for the use of amplified music. Other performance venues are insulated so that 
you cannot hear what is going on inside from hundreds of yards away. No thought has been paid 
towards the affect this will have on nearby residents or the many just enjoying the beautiful park 

Page 39



surrounding the building. The only suitable entertainment would seem to be like the concerts of 
unamplified music that we can hear in the distance. 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 40



 
 

 

 

 
Dear Licensing Dept, 
 
It has been brought to my attention that SAGA PLC have applied for an alcohol licence for seven days 
a week from 11am to 11pm at the SAGA Pavillion. 
 
This application has been poorly advertised and many of us who live adjacent to the SAGA Pavilion in 
Enbrook Park, were unaware that this application even existed. 
 
That said, my wife and I strongly object to this proposal for the following reasons: 
 
1.) Noise generated by functions hosted in the SAGA Pavillion. We already suffer excessive noise and 
disruption whenever a function is held in the Pavilion. The acoustics are appalling and sound is 
generated and amplified by the poor (acoustic) design of the building - akin to a large tin can - with 
no interior surfaces that can absorb the noise. Hence 200+ households in the immediate vicinity are 
obliged to listen to any musical performances, whether they want to or not. The granting of a licence 
would only, potentially make the situation worse, indeed it could become a nightly event. Not 
acceptable I’m afraid. 
 
2.) Anti -social behaviour. We have only recently got over the problem of youngsters drinking in 
Enbrook Park and having a building within the park that could sell alcohol for 12 hours a day every 
day of the week will encourage more of this sort of behaviour. Please bear in mind that Enbrook 
Park sits predominately in a residential area. 
 
3.) Parking. Whenever SAGA hold functions the residents of Enbrook Road, Military Road and 
Bybrook Field see and increase in visitor parking in their streets. They already have to suffer SAGA 
employees parking outside their properties during working hours and granting an alcohol license 
would exacerbate the situation. 

 

 

  

Page 41



To whom it may concern  
                               It has come to my attention that the saga building in Sandgate is 
applying for a license to sell alcohol and have entertainment 7 days a week between 
11 am and 11 pm.     
 
The odd occasion is acceptable but as a regular event I strongly disagree with them 
getting a license to do this!  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear sir/madam, 
 
Please take this letter as a formal objection to sagas new application for a premises license to enable 
them to host plays, films, live and recorded music, dance performances and other regulated 
entertainment, as well as sell alcohol without any restrictions on number, frequency or timings (as 
per past / current license). 
 
When saga have evening events the noise levels are excessive and disturb local residents, enabling 
Saga to make this a regular permanent thing would not benefit the local community as the noise 
disrupts sleep of both children and adults, and excessive drinking could increase anti-social 
behaviour in the area. 
 
I appreciate you taking this information into consideration to make the right choice for the local 
community. 

 

 

 

Dear Licensing Team, 

Further to Notices displayed in the Saga grounds I wish to express my grave concern over 

granting of a license to Saga. The application states 7 days a week between 11am to 11pm. 

I have lived in Enbrook Road ever since Saga was originally constructed. The use of 

amplified microphone and music creates significant levels of noise. Each time I can hear 

what is being spoken over a microphone inside my property. The level of music noise in my 

garden is far greater than a vehicles traveling past on the road. The current  number of events 

where amplified equipment is used is just about bearable and I accept this. However, 

potential multiple events in the same week, week after week is not acceptable with the level 

of noise generated in a building inadequately acoustically designed for musical events.   

As well as noise there have been antisocial behavior of those attending some these events. 

Constant events will only encourage groups to use the events to pursue disruption and 

property damage to those residents around this site.  

Therefore, please take this as my objection to the granting of the Premises license as stated in 

the Notice. 

Page 42



Responsible Authority – Environmental Health 

 
Environmental Health objects to the granting of this application, under prevention of 
a public nuisance.  
 

Wai Tse – Environmental Health Officer 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Shepway District Council 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
13 December 2017 

 
 

Declarations of Lobbying 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to indicate if they have been 
lobbied, and if so, how they have been (i.e., letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect 
of the applications below: 
 
Application No. Type of lobbying 
 
  .............................  
 
Saga, Enbrook Park  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
 
SIGNED:  ................................................  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee Administrator at 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 An application for a new premises licence to cover the whole of Saga, Enbrook Park Sandgate High Street, Sandgate (including the external areas)
	Appendix 1 New Premise Application
	Saga   new Premise application
	Appendix 2 Saga Current Licence operating schedule
	Appendix 3 Saga New Premise application - Representations
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 13 December 2017 
  
Present Councillors Michael Lyons, Russell Tillson and 

Roger Wilkins 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susie Govett 
  
Officers Present:  Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 

Manager), Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), 
Nicola Everden (Solicitor), Wai Tse (Environmental 
Protection Officer) and Briony Williamson (Licensing 
Officer) 

  
Others Present: Heath Thomas, (Solicitor, Harrison Clark Rickerbys), 

Scott Cheeseman (Designated Premises Supervisor, 
Saga) and Mr Banks (local resident) 
 
 

 
 

38. Appointment of Chairman 
 
Councillor Russell Tillson was appointed Chairman for this meeting.   
 

39. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

40. Declarations of lobbying 
 
Lobbying forms were signed and returned to Committee Services.   
 

41. An application for a new premises licence to cover the whole of Saga, 
Enbrook Park Sandgate High Street, Sandgate (including the external 
areas) 
 
Report DCL/17/27 set out the facts for the Licensing Committee which were 
considered in determining a new premise licence.  The licensing committee is 
the Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by the Magistrates 
Court.  It was, therefore not appropriate for officers to make additional 
comments other than in the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 December 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

legislation of the Licensing Act 2003.  Therefore, there are no comments from 
Legal, Finance or other officers included in the report.   
 
Mrs Briony Williamson, Licensing Officer, presented the report.  She advised 
members that although an objection had been received from the Environmental 
Health Team under prevention of public nuisance, this had since been 
withdrawn due to amended conditions which are detailed in the resolution 
below.   
 
Heath Thomas, Solicitor from Harrison Clark Rickerbys., spoke about the 
application.  He stated that Saga is a long established well known company and 
is involved in various community events.  The main reason for this application 
was primarily due to planning an annual Garden fete consisting of live music as 
well as other activities.   
 
Mr Thomas was impressed at the local residents’ support to Saga, although 
was sympathetic to their perceived concerns with regard to noise and 
disturbance as outlined in their representations.    
 
Ultimately, Mr Thomas was keen to point out to members that the changes to 
the application are minimal and reminded them of the Live Music Act 2012.  His 
client understands that any concerns of nuisance can be brought back to this 
Committee in future.   
 
Members asked about CCTV, Mr Scott Cheeseman, Designated Premises 
Supervisor at Saga, Enbrook Park explained there are various cameras around 
the site which are monitored 24 hours a day by security staff and recorded.   
 
Members noted Mr Cheeseman’s comments with regard to types of events to 
be held, parking and customer dispersal policy. 
 
Mr Banks, local resident, spoke against the application.  He was concerned 
about the number of events to be held and although he did not have any issues 
with the current licence, he felt that any increase in events could cause noise 
disturbance especially in the summer.  Mr Banks felt further regular contact was 
needed between local residents and Saga.  
 
Members suggested that with regard to events, Mr Cheeseman could contact 
Sandgate Parish Council on a regular basis with a view to relaying upcoming 
event information. 
 
The applicant, their legal representation and the local resident were asked for 
any further comments before the sub-committee retired to consider the 
application. 
 
Following consideration of the application the Sub-Committee unanimously 
RESOLVED as follows:   
 

1. To note the contents of Report DCL/17/27. 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 December 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

2. To grant the new Premises Licence based on the licensing 
objectives: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. No more than 12 external events per year, seven events to cease at 
2300 hrs and five events to cease at 1900 hrs.   

2. The DPS must liaise with an Environmental Protection Officer with 
regard to event management plan prior to events. 

3. All doors and windows to remain closed for the duration of any 
performances inside.   

4. Advisory signage to be posted to remind patrons to keep noise to a 
minimum when leaving the premises and to and from parked 
vehicles.   

5. Advisory signage to be posted in designated smoking areas to 
remind patrons to keep noise to a minimum.  

6. A manned contact number to be provided to local residents and the 
Council during live licensable events.   

7. The applicant must introduce a system for staff to supervise 
patrons to ensure that they leave the premises quickly and with 
minimum disruption to residents.   

 
 
 
 


